2. Subject to the Approval of shareholders and pursuant to the provisions of section 13, 
61(1)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013, and other applicable provisions, if any, the Board has 
decided to increase authorised share capital of the Company from Rs.11,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees. Eleven Crores Only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lacs) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees. Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided 
into 2,50,00,000/- (Two Cores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and consequent 
amendment to clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. Details 
pertaining to SEBI Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 
November 11, 2024 is mentioned as below: 

Alteration of Clause V of Memorandum of Association which shall be read as under: 

“The authorised share capital of the Company is Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-
Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

3. Subject to approval of Shareholders of the Company and pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 185 and 186 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 
(the “Act”) read with Companies (Meeting of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014,